Will of Robert LUKES, miller of Lanivet dated 21st September 1844 (proved 6th July 1852)

This is the last Will and Testament of me Robert Lukes of Lanivet in the County of Cornwall Miller made this Twenty first day of September one thousand eight hundred and forty four I devise all my real Estate unto my Wife Rachel and her assigns for and during the term of her Natural Life and after her decease I devise the same to Robert Pascoe Son of my Niece Rachel Pascoe his heirs and assigns for ever. I give and bequeath all my personal Estate unto my Wife the said Rachel Lukes for the term of her Natural Life and what may remain thereof at her decease I give and bequeath unto the said Robert Pascoe his Executors Administrators and assigns And I appoint the said Rachel Lukes and Robert Pascoe joint Executors of this my Will. In Witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand the day and year first above written.

Signed published and declared by the said Robert Lukes the Testator as and for his last Will and Testament in the presence of us who at his request in his presence and in the presence of each other have subscribed our names as witnesses thereto

[signed] Geo: Geach [signed] Wm. Fare [signed] Robert Lukes

Lanivet

6th July 1852

[On the reverse]

Will of <u>Robert Lukes</u> Miller deced proved in common form before John Wallis Clerk A.M. Official &c. And Admīōn of all and singular the Goods &c. of the said deced and any way concerning the said Will was granted to <u>Rachel Lukes</u> the Wo. and <u>Robert Lukes</u> [sic] the Executors named in the said Will Being first sworn &c

Saving &c

Effects sworn under £300

Died 30th June 1852

Stamp £5

[signed] Preston Wallis

Cy. Registrar

No.205

Transcribed by John Evans from LDS Film 2220874, Images 2065-2066 (CRO Ref. AP/L/2542)